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Jean Hendershot, t/a The Windrider Journeys
OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


Before us for consideration and disposition is a request for approval of a Settlement Agreement (Settlement) entered into between the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BTS) and Jean Hendershot, t/a The Windrider Journeys (Respondent) for resolution of allegations regarding violations of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., and the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq. 
History of the Proceeding


Respondent does not hold a Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate) issued by the Commission.
On June 5, 2005, BTS initiated a Complaint against Respondent at the above-captioned docket number.  BTS alleged that, on December 27, 2004, Respondent transported a passenger from Springs, Pennsylvania, to Latrobe, Pennsylvania, for compensation, while not holding a Certificate.  It was also alleged that, on the same date, Respondent distributed flyers at Seven Springs, Pennsylvania, advertising transportation for compensation between points in Pennsylvania.  BTS thus alleged that Respondent violated Section 1101 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1101, by transporting, and by advertising to transport, persons for compensation between points in Pennsylvania while not holding a Certificate from the Commission.


On March 4, 2005, Enforcement Officer McGowan verbally warned Respondent to immediately cease operations until she had obtained a Certificate from the Commission.  On March 10, 2005, and March 21, 2005, a flyer advertising Respondent’s business was still hanging at Yoder’s Bent and Dent Groceries in Salisbury, Pennsylvania.  That flyer was removed by Officer McGowan.  In its Complaint, BTS requested that the Commission impose a penalty of $1,000 for each violation, for a total civil penalty of $3,000.


The Complaint was served on Respondent on June 15, 2005.  Respondent filed an Answer on June 27, 2005, averring that she had ceased operations prior to Officer McGowan’s visit.  She also averred that she was unaware that she needed to remove the flyer which had been posted and she apologized for her violation.



On November 29, 2007, the Parties filed a Settlement Agree​ment and urged the Commission to approve the terms of the Settlement as being in the public interest.  Respondent admits the allegations of the Complaint.  
Based on the foregoing factors, Respondent agrees that the Complaint should be sustained and BTS has agreed to waive any civil penalty herein.  Settlement at ¶¶ 7, 8.   
Discussion


The Parties assert that the Settlement should be approved for several reasons.  Respondent admits to the violations as outlined above.  BTS, for its part, agrees to waive any civil penalty for the violations.  Adoption of the Settlement by the Commission would avoid the cost of further litigation of this matter. 
Thus, Respondent and BTS have agreed to the terms and conditions summarized below:



1.
Provided that the final Opinion and Order adopts the terms of the Settlement, Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives a hearing in this proceeding, as well as the right to seek judicial review of the final Opinion and Order.



2.
Respondent consents to be bound by the terms of the Settlement Agreement, as incorporated in the instant Opinion and Order.


3.
Respondent agrees to comply with the Code, the Commission’s Regulations and the Commission’s Orders regarding necessity of obtaining a Certificate prior to transporting passengers for compensation in Pennsylvania.


4.
BTS consents to the terms of the Settlement Agreement, as incorporated in the instant Opinion and Order.


5.
BTS and Respondent agree that the terms of the Settlement Agreement shall become effective only upon the entry of the instant Opinion and Order, which adopts and incorporates the terms of the Settlement Agreement.  
After a review of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, we are satisfied that the Agreement is in the public interest.  We further find that approval of this Settlement is consistent with the final Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s Regulations (final policy statement), Docket No. M‑00051875 (Order adopted November 30, 2007).
  
Prior to the effective date of the Policy Statement, settlements were evaluated under the standards outlined in Joseph Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., C‑00992409 (March 16, 2000).  Under the final Policy Statement, many of the Rosi standards will still be applied, including affording more flexibility in determining the amount of a fine, penalty or other resolution.  BTS has applied this policy in exercising its discretion to waive the recommended civil penalty.  


Under the Policy Statement, the Commission will consider the following criteria:



1.
Whether the conduct and the consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When the conduct and its consequences are serious, a higher civil penalty may be warranted.



2.
Whether the regulated entity made an effort to modify internal practices and procedures to address the 
conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.  Those remediation measures may include activities such as training and improving company practices and supervision.


3.
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.


4.
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.


5.
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Evidence of bad faith, active concealment of violations or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.


6.
The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.


7.
Other relevant factors.


The above-enumerated criteria are the criteria we wish to see discussed in future settlement agreements.  Since the instant Settlement was reached under the previous Rosi standards, we will discuss the facts of the instant proceeding as they fit under the new criteria.



The first criterion is whether the conduct and the consequences of the conduct are serious.  The Policy Statement explains that when the conduct is of a serious nature, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as errors in administrative filings or other technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.  We consider the transportation of customers while not holding a Certificate to be a serious violation.  However, we also note that Respondent has ceased operations and is in the process of preparing to file an application for a Certificate.  Settlement at ¶ 12.  Respondent has also agreed to comply with the Code and our Regulations in the future.  



The second criterion is whether the regulated entity has made an effort to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.  Those modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  As noted above, Respondent has agreed to cease and desist from future violations and plans to apply for a Certificate.


The third criterion is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  Due to the action of Enforcement Officer McGowan, supra, no potential customers of Respondent were negatively affected by Respondent’s actions.  Settlement at ¶ 13.


The fourth criterion is the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  Commission records show that no other complaints have been instituted against Respondent.  Settlement at ¶ 15.


The fifth criterion is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  BTS avers that, once settlement negotiations began, Respondent was cooperative with the Commission’s investigation.  Settlement at ¶ 16.


The sixth criterion is whether the amount of the proposed civil penalty is sufficient to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty.  BTS avers that, while consistent civil penalties are a reliable method for bringing utilities into compliance with the Commission’s Regulations, it is prepared to waive any civil penalty in this case because the violation was not intentional and because Respondent is committed to complying with all Commission rules and regulations in the future.  Settlement at ¶ 23.
Conclusion
It is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  52 Pa. Code § 5.231.  The Parties herein have provided the Commission with sufficient information upon which to consider thoroughly the terms of the instant Settlement Agreement.  The Settlement Agreement effectively addresses the issues which arose during the course of this proceeding and avoids the expense of litigation and the possibility of appeals.  Respondent agrees that, in the future, she will take all appropriate steps to avoid misconduct and noncompliance with the Code and the Commission’s Regulations.  Accordingly, we find that the proposed Settlement Agreement entered into between BTS and Respondent is in the public interest and merits approval; THEREFORE,        
IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the Settlement Agreement entered into between the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety and Jean Hendershot, t/a The Windrider Journeys, filed on November 29, 2007, which resolves the above-captioned Complaint, is approved.  

2.
That the Complaint at Docket No. C-20054594, filed on June 6, 2005, is sustained to the extent outlined in this Opinion and Order.

3.
That Jean Hendershot, t/a The Windrider Journeys, shall cease and desist from any further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 101, et seq., or this Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq.  

4.
That Docket No. C-20054594 shall be marked closed.







BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty









Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  February 28, 2008
ORDER ENTERED:  February 28, 2008
�     The final Policy Statement became effective upon publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin on December 22, 2007.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201. 
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